Shares, depending on the financial position, capital structure and cost of funding to the Group. Although
there are many fund raising methods as outlined above, we note that these exercises generally tend to
involve longer completion time and/or higher costs as well. As such, the Issue Mandate would provide an
additional fund raising alternative to the Company without incurring additional debt and interest costs.

Based on the above, we consider that the granting of the Issue Mandate could enhance the financing
flexibility of the Company to raise capital and to strengthen the capital base of the Group, if and when
required, through placing of new Shares for its business development.

Potential dilution to Shareholders’ shareholding

The table below shows the ordinary shareholding structure of the Company, based on the register
of the Company kept under Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, as at the Latest Practicable
Date and the assumed shareholding structure of the Company upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate:

Issued Shares
Issued Shares as at the upon full utilisation
Latest Practicable Date of the Issue Mandate

No. of Shares Approximate No. of Shares Approximate
% %

Galaxyway (Note) 641,639,242 34.9 641,639,242 29.1

PMA Capital Management
Ltd. as investment
manager 216,008,000 11.8 216,008,000 9.8

Shares which may be issued
under the Issue Mandate – – 367,499,029 16.7

Public Shareholders 979,847,903 53.3 979,847,903 44.4

Total 1,837,495,145 100.0 2,204,994,174 100.0

Note: Galaxyway, a company indirectly wholly owned by Dr. Chan Kwok Keung, Charles, is interested in the
641,639,242 Shares.

Upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate, 367,499,029 Shares will be issued, representing 20%
and approximately 16.7% of the existing issued ordinary share capital and the enlarged issued ordinary
share capital of the Company, respectively. The aggregate ordinary shareholding of the existing public
Shareholders will decrease from approximately 53.3% to approximately 44.4% after full utilisation of the
Issue Mandate, resulting in a dilution of approximately 8.9%.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER